

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 6359 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 16007 OF 2013

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

State of Uttarakhand & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Yogendra Prasad ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 6977 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 17718 OF 2013

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

State of Uttarakhand & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Yogendra Prasad ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.) No. 6359 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv. accepts notice on behalf of the sole respondent. Counter affidavit may be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List thereafter for final hearing."

It is submitted that Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocate for the sole Respondent has not filed the Counter Affidavit, so far.

Hence no Rejoinder Affidavit.

:2:

SLP (Cr1.) No. 6977 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th August, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv. accepts notice
on behalf of the sole respondent.
Tag with SLP(Cr1.) No. 6359 of 2013 @
SLP(Cr1.)...2013 Cr1MP No. 13587."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through his Counsel Mr. M.P. Shorawala, but Counsel has not filed the Counter Affidavit, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 22nd day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Advocate
Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR